financial statements for any annual or interim period previously reported, the effect of correcting the cumulative impact of the errors in the
current year would have had a material effect on the current fiscal year results.

Prior to February 28, 2005, when accounting for leases, the company recorded rent expense on a straight-line basis
over the firm term of the lease, with the term commencing when actual rent payments began. Depreciation of
buildings on leased land occurred over a period that may have included both the firm term of the lease as well as
certain option periods.

Edgar Filing: WALGREEN CO - Form 10-Q

6

The company has revised its accounting such that the commencement date of all lease terms is the earlier of the date
the company becomes legally obligated to make rent payments or the date the company has the right to control the
property. Additionally, the company recognizes rent expense on a straight-line basis over a time period that equals or
exceeds the time period used for depreciation of buildings on leased land.

The following is a summary of the effects of the corrections (In Millions, Except Per Share Data):

Consolidated Condensed Statement of Earnings

Three Months Ended May 31, 2004

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Selling, Occupancy and Administration $ 2,033.1 $ 3.7 $ 2,036.8

Earnings Before Income Tax Provision 551.3 (3.7) 547.6

Income Tax Provision 206.7 (1.4) 205.3

Net Earnings 344.6 (2.3) 342.3

Per Share-

Basic $ .34 (.01) $ .33

Diluted .33 - .33

Consolidated Condensed Statement of Earnings

Nine Months Ended May 31, 2004

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Selling, Occupancy and Administration $ 5,956.8 $ 12.2 $ 5,969.0

Earnings Before Income Tax Provision 1,652.8 (12.2) 1,640.6

Income Tax Provision 619.8 (4.6) 615.2

Net Earnings 1,033.0 (7.6) 1,025.4

Per Share-

Basic $ 1.01 (.01) $ 1.00

Diluted 1.00 (.01) .99
Additionally, auction rate securities which were previously classified as cash and cash equivalents have been
reclassified as short term investments-available for sale. The cash flows related to these investments are disclosed as
investing activities in the company's Consolidated Condensed Statements of Cash Flows.

(2) Inventories are valued on a lower of last-in, first-out (LIFO) cost or market basis. At May 31, 2005 and August 31,
2004, inventories would have been greater by $806.2 million and $736.4 million, respectively, if they had been valued